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Hotfman, Mark (M.E.

A
From: Thomgaon, Bab {ALH.}
Sant: Thursday, Juna 20, 2002 2:36 PM
Ta: Hoffme .
Gubjeot: RE:

I { 1c flost chacked with the dealamhip and they had fuinlEn 1o let the flest knaw that the

parts had arrived. I've altaady paid the deslership for them, and wil pracoad immedately o make the
swapa and when ha's done, wikl sand tha parts i ko you.

~—(rigingl Meesage—-

From: Hoffrnan, Mark (M.E)

Senb Tuescay, June 18, 200 B:56 AM

Td Porter, Fred (F1.); Thompeon, Bob (FLH.)
o Hoffman, Mark (FLE)

Sultjach Gamaavile, Ronida P

Qantlamen,

| have scheduled another vehicle Inspection withEENNEENNNin Gainesville for July 15. He hae another
vahiclhs inckiant ha woulkd llke me to Investigatea.

In order to ba totally prepared for my visit, | thaught it would be a good idea to touch base with the two of you
and find out how our harvasting of parte and eubsequant analysss Is progresaing,

{1} Have we pottan parts and a work plan (ol 'or part swap work?
{2) Has the work started yet?

{3} Do we have any parts ratumad yal?

{4} Do we have any part analysia compistad yat?

EL&:&H me know current status befors 7/10, as | will be cut of town between that date and my ¥ip to
e,

ERd2-020-A 13248




Hotiman, Mark [I.!.E}

From: Parter, Fred (F.J}
- Wecdnesday, June 18, 2002 2:28 PM

To: Holfman, Mark {M.E.); Thampaan, Bob (A.H.)
Subjact: HE*

1) Par aMail of 5/14 & 515, Bah was geing to hava the dealarship ardar the parts.
2) | have no knowledga of this.
3) No parta have ba racshwad.

4) Givan the answer to 3), no parts hava complated are s,
| understand that Bob will be retiring by 7A1.

Regards,
Frad Porisr
Supsrsor, Chassig E/E Syatams Applications Enginearing
Phona; (3138453722 Fnt {313)30-04146
E-malt; fporter @fond.com
——Clriginal MesiGana-—--
Freeu Hofman, Mark {M.E.)
Bant: Tuesday, Jona 10, 2002 3:56 AM
Tea Porter, Fred {F1.); Thompaar, Bab (R.H.)
o Hoftman, Mark (M.E.)
Subjach
Gantlaman,

1 have echedulad another vahicls inapection with ] « cainesvils tor July 15. He has another
vahicls Incident he would lke me to Inveatigats.

in order to be totally prapared for my visit, | thought i would ba a good idan to toush Base with the two of you
end find ot how our harvesling of parts and subssquant analyses la prograasing.

{1} Have we gotian parts and a work plan ol for part swap work?
{2) Has the wark started yet?

{3} Do wea have any parts refurned yst?

{4) Do we have any part analysls completed yal?

Pioaas [et me kngw currant statua before 7/10, asa | will be out of town between that dabs and my khip to
Caineeville.

ER2-22%-A 15097




Hnﬂmanl M’“.E.I -
L ]
From:
Sartl: Monday, June 1¥, 2002 4:08 PM
To: Hoftman, Mark {M.E.}
Ce; Reid, Milion; Manay Wiliam G.
Subject RE: Ford Vehicka Firee

Mark, July 15th iz gond for ma. Pleass lat me koow what bims you will bs hara.
Thanks for your halp,

----- Original Hessage—---—-

Prom: Hoffman, Mark (H.E.) [mailko:mbheffmal@ford.com)
Sant: Monday, June 17, 2002 2:27 PM

To

Cc: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.)

Bubjeck: AR; Ford Vehicle Firens

Good afterncon Lextar,

Scheduling this during the busy vacation monthe is gatting to be a real
problem, isn't it?

By the time I got your note below, my calendnr wasm already scocounted for on
thosa days (momatimes, my life is oot my own to schaedula), How would
Monday, July 15, 2002, work for you? I have a coupla cthar thinge to attend
to ip Florida and woulsd like to sss you Elrst. than mova oh to my other
astops in Jackeonville & Piami.

Lat me know if thie is OK. I am going to continue setting up my trip
assuming thisa is enough advanced notica for you te gchedule, if not, plesss
lot me know.

Thanke again for your interest and patience. Talk ta you later.......

----- Original Hsasage--———

" Promn: I

Sent: Monday, Juna 03, 2002 B:45 AM
To: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.}
Subdect: REr Ford Vahicle Fires

Sorry I Adid neot gat back to you socnar. I have besn on vacation. Either of
thosn daya will ka fine with ms. Let me know when vou are coming I will have
tha officer drop tha car off far your inespectian.

Thanka again,

]
----- Original Masmfige-—---—
From: Hoffman, Mark (M.2.) [malltormhoffmal&ford.com]

Smnt: Tussdny, May 28, 2002 11:12 RM
Ta: .

ERSZ=-335%-R 10008




Cg: Thompsaen, Bobk {R.H.); Hoffman, Mark (M_E.)
Subject: RE: Ford Vehicle Fires

Cood morning Daxter,

Scrry I haven't respondad vat, the last month or 50 has gsen me onn the run
¢guike a bit {both the job and the wife/family are involved), I have a
coupla things to do in Florida and T wee wondaring if you would mind if I
came back to your ghop and loanksad at this yehicla and thmeaa partg?

Hew dows June 3 or Juna 10 saund? I could ales do my other thinge firat and
gat to veu on tha 4th or tha l1lth. Let ma know what works bast for yau and
I will try to arrangs tha othar jobs around 1t. Thanka. .. ...

Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2003 3:58 PH
To: mhoffmal@ford.com

Cor behompe7eEord. comn

Bubkject: Foxrd Vahlcla Flrea
Importancs: Hlgh

Juat for the record I am sending you the atbached photo of & plug for name
suspect item [(crulse control cutout switch) This ong 18 out of a 19%6 Crown
Victoria that was smoking under the hood at the officers homs., I Jnow that
yoit guya are working with us on ths 94 and 95 modals but this ome happened
racently on tha 1998, thought you might want to know about 1t koo,

Thanks for ﬁ halp,

SxMVC-0D01F . TPEs>




Hoffman, Mark (M.E.} -

From: Holfman, Mark (ME.}

Sent: o 2002 2:97 PM
To:

[+ H Holfman, Mark (M.E.}

Subject RAE: Ford vahicke Fires

Good aftarnoon -

Svheduling thia during the busy vacation monthe ia gekting to ke a real problem,
ian't it?

By the time I got your note below, my calendar waa already accounted for on those
duys (mcmatimes, my life is not my own to achedula). How would Mendmy, July 15,
2002, wark for you? I have a couple othar things teo attend ta in Florida and

ﬁul{; like to Bee you firat, than move on to My other atops in Jacksenyrills &
AL .

Lot me know if this g OK. I em going to continue satting up my trip asauming
this 1z enough advanoed nokice for you to schedula, 1f not, plemsge lot ma know.

Tharcka again for your interest and patlence. Talk to you later.......

----=0riglpal Meazaga-----

From:

Sant Monday, Juma 03, 23002 §:45 AM
To: Hoffman, Mark {(M.E.}

Sukject: RE: Ford Vehicls Flres

Sorry I did not get back to you socner. I have besn on vacation. Elther of thoza
days will be £ine with ms. Let me ¥mow when you are coming I will haye che
afficer drop the car off for your inspection.

Thanks again, '

—==+-Original Message-----

Prom: Hoffman, Mark (M.B.} [mallto:mhoffmaldford, coml
Bant Tuesday, May JE, 2002 11:12 AM

To : I

Co: Thompeon, Bek (R.H.):; Hoffman, Mark (M.E.}
fubjact: RE: Ford Veahlcle Firas

Good morning I

SBorry I haven'k raspondsd ymt, the lag: month or so ham asen ma an the run guite
a bit (both the job snd the wifa/family ars involved). I have a coupla thinge to
do in Florida and I was wondering if you would mind if I came back bo your shop
and locked at this vehicle and thape parca?

How doge Junae 3 or June 10 spund? I cculd alic do my other thinge firgt and get

ko you on tha 4th or tha 1lth. Lat ma mow what works est for you and T will
try to arrange the other jobg around it, Thanka.,,....

ERBE2-029=R 15260




----- original NesepAag@——-—-

From:

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2002 3:58 EM
To: micffmalfford. com

Co: bthompe7@foxrd.com

Subject: Ford Vehicle Firea
Irportanca: High

Juit for the recard T am asnding you the atbachad phote of a2 plug for sama
suspact ltem (cruias conktrol cutout switch] Thle ona is out of & 19%§ Crown
Vvictoria that wos smoking under the hood at the officers home. I kncow that you
guys are working with us on tha 94 and 95 modalg but thie one happuned recanktly
on the 1994, thought you might want to kiow about 1E too.

Thanka for you halp,

ceMC-001F . JPG>>

ERBZ-820-7 18061




Hotiman, Mark {ME.

Fromy: martind 8 ¢l gainseville.fl.ua
Bant: Tueaday, May 07, 2002 10:08 AM
To: mhoffmal Stomh.com

Ce: masaaywg ol gainasvileflus
Subject: Formd Vahicls Fines

Good Morning Mark,

Looks like we had snothaer closa call with a Crown Victoria Paktrol Undit
almost burndng. Thim ktime it was a 1396 modsl. The vehicle merial humber ia
AFALE7LWATENENE The symptome ware similar to the 1594 modala chat woe havae
had problang with the sxception that thiz vehicle has the cruise cantrol cut
out switch onh the magter cylinder instaad of down on the block below the
nagtar cylinder. The plug in terrinal on the switch ovecheated in the same
mapoer that the others dld. We have unplugged the wwitch and digconnected
the crulies controsl moduls for new and no wiring =esms to ba owverheatcing.
Flease chack into this snd let me ¥now what we need to do with this vehicla
{lemve it in service, dandiine it for an inveatigation, taka it to the Ford
Dealer for repalrs, etc.) By tha way we still have not recelved a Eix for
tha 94 modala. Can you leb ma know what la going on thara mnd whethar or not
Ford im geoityy oo do anything about the two tcotaled vehicles.

Thanks fox ﬁ mt:l.c:l.it.ud halp,

BRE2-i0-H 15342
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Eoret ftor Comprony,

Ford Matar
P.OL Box 1504
Dearbom, Michipan 48121

grmi Apel, 1299
Your Vehicle identification Numbar: 12346878901234557

Mr. John Sample
123 Man Stroat

Amywhoere, LISA 12345
mmwhmnmmmmmmbmdm1mmmm1mmmvumaTme

Car Limo Prep & Livry Packaga, 1906 and 1857 Thundarbind, Cougar and Mustang vehicles squipped with 4.8L SOHC engines. This service
mpmmmmhh.mw.

REAZON FOR THIS PROGRAM
WMWWMMdMMMMMMWHMMMWHMMMMM
mmﬂhuﬂmmﬂmhﬁam“ﬁ.ﬂnﬂdﬂmﬁduhmﬂmlmmgmwm.Cnmpluialuunfmhmmymmmmm
damage or engine faduno.

WHAT WE WILL DO

Ktha e 'mutrmrr:ar:armﬂmamh&&nhtuhmwmmmmhnﬁdﬁmﬂrhhMMmm,ww
daaler mmmm.Hmmhmhmummm.mrmduﬂmmmmmlmnmm
asgambly of changs,

mhmﬂmpmhmurmmmmmmmmm{mmm:wtmmmmmm
auheaquant Swnemn,

WHAT YOU SHNCULD DO
PLEASE KEEP THIS LETTERL if your car's sngine Itk maniold ahould esthibit the abova coyidiion within the 7 yoor covernge deseribed above

contact ykir dadler. Show ihe dualer this letier. The deaor wil repiace the intake mankiold assembiy after veritication of this spadific condition. H you
shoukt lons Bls letter the daalar will still hanar tha provisions of this progran,

http:/techservice tso. ford.com/tpecontent/USENI4/RITMO 16, HTM 572042002
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Re—llAONP 97mb1 Page 2 of 2

REFUMDE

1 yoiu g 10 hive the snginw intake maniickd replened dus 1o & loak at the cross cwer coolant jassage belone the date of this letter, Ford is offering
full roknd. For the rekind, pleass ghva your pald originel recalpt 16 your Ford or Lincoln Mercury dealar. To avoid delays, do not 2end repeipia to Ford
Moo Compeny.

CHANGED ADDRESE OR SOLD THE VEHICLEYT

Plansa fill qut the enclosad pmpaid postcard and mail X 10 us § you hawe chanped your addrese or eoid tha vahics.

We are taking this acticn as dwuuolmMhnﬂﬂnmmﬂdﬂmhmmwﬂmﬁammuﬂlmﬁmymr
mﬁ‘mdnﬁnrhlimhwuﬁ:rd-uﬂm.

Sinceraty,

hip:/fechservice tso.ford comitpscontentIISENTARO7MO16. HTM : ' /2072002
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OWNER NOTIFICATION PROGRAM Certain 1896-1896 Crown Victoria Taxl, Town Car Limo Prep

STMHA & Livery Paokage, 1996-1867 Thunderbird, Cougar and
Mustang Vehiclas Equipped With 4.6L SOHC Engines- Intake
ManHold Addiilonal Coverage
8B Yo Gompromy,
A R O'Neld Fard Motor
Diracior P.O. Box 1004
" Vehicke Sarvica and Daatbem, Michigan 48121
Ford Customar Service
March 2002
TO: Al Ford and Lincoln Mercury Daalsm
SUBJECT: Cvmer Nowiication Propmms 97M21 and (1MO2: PARTS UPDATE #2

Thia parts update ia baing lasued 1o repince e Decambar 2001 parts updste. This update Includes differsnces in intake maniiokds beaed on the
speci: alsmaior used on 1558 - 2000 Model Year Crown Victoriss, Grand Manguis and Linooln Town Cars. This update doss not aflact Intake
manficki applicaions ke Thundwbird, Cougar and bustsng.

Fadermnces:

Owner Notiflostion Program HBN2: Addiiions| on Gartain 4.0 50HG Intake Manlicids inatalied on certein 19562001 Crown Victora
Taxds, Polica care and Linoodn Town Car Limousing and Camn

Owner Notiflextion Program S7MN: Canain 1968-1298 Crown Victoria Taxis, Town Car Limo Prep & Livery Pacikages, 19951997 Thundgrbind,
Cougar and Mustang Vehicles Euippad With 4.8 SOHC Enginas- intoks Manifiold Additianal Coverags

NOTE: Tha intake mantiolde apeciiiod in the subjet programs have baen obeolatad. Pleass consul the chart balow o dalarming part requirements.

For Crown Yictoria, Grand Margqule & Town Car Applcatiana:

The atemator instaled on a panicular vehicle determines which intake manifold & 1o be inataled. Ceraln applications uze a high oulput altermator on
16868 - 2000 Mode| Year Cronm Vio, Grand Marquiz & Town Care and are keswtifisd by the englnasdng number {ocated on the allsmator tese.

http=/fechservice.tso.ford com/tpscontant/USENIA/RITMS1 1. HTM S20/2002




F90ST W-RZo-Toud

Rl VONP ¥Tm 1 Page 2of 3
= Al 1988 Madals {PolcalimaFstail) hiove 4 66 altarrutor
= 1990-2000 Crown Victods, Gmand Margil, Town Car - Police/Limo packages hive a 80 altemador
= 1993-2000 Crown Vicioris, Grnd Maimyuds, Town Car - Puded models, cauld have either & 436 or 88 altematoc
Sea chart attachad below:
MODEL MODELS OLD INTAKE MANNFOLD PART NEW INTAKE
YEAR No. MANFOLD*
1998 - 1997 |Thunderbird, Cougar FBAZ-D424-BL~ FESZ-D4P4-AA
1896 - 1988 |Musiang
1099 - 2001 [Muatang 1L27-pupa-DAr TRIZ-A24-AAA
1896 - 1957 |Crown Viclorln, (rand Mergule, Town Car - A¥ FaAZ-B24-8C" FEAZ-BZ24-AAA
1908 Carown Viclorla, Grand Marquis, Town Car, - Al Vahioles FAAZ-QM24-BO" FOAT-Q424-C AN
1959 - 2000 |Crown Viclorla, Qrand Margids, Town Car
Police Limo paciege:
85 ALTERNATOR-ID FRAZ-B424-BC" FBAZ-S424-CAN
[FRAL-10300-AC
IRetall Vahicies:
FaAZ-p424-BC* FAAT-G2-424-BAA
43 ALTERNATOR-ID
MWrr-10300-A0
53 ALTERNATORHD FeAZ-8424-BC* FRAZ-D424-CA
FBAU-10300-AC
2001 ?uum Viciuia, Cmand Marhsis, Town Car: Pollce, Limousine TLXZ-0d - DA 1W7Z-Bd24-HA
2001t Cronem Vicaatin, Gerand Manguis, Town Gar: Retail vehicles 1L2Z-0424-DA* TWTZ-3424-ARA

* indicates the Obaciste intake Alankold - DO NOT ORDER

“For Police pachage vehicles orly:
1968 - 2000 Polco unita that use mantokd kit FEAZ-9424-CA, wil ales require a hlus allcons uppar mdiatorhase P 8 1 W72-3260-A4

**The new manificld doss not have rmisad dowsl pine whem the B562 thonncatat housing mounts. The dowals ane na ionges negquined.

CPR & 1990 FORD WOTOR COMPANY

Publiohed By:

bttpzfAechservice. tso. ford.conp/tpscontent/ T SENI4A/RITMI 1 1. HTM

Programe DopartmaT

RecallfBorvica
For Cusitume Eanvics: Divislon
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ATTACHMENT NI, Supplenmant #2

ATTACHMENT Hl

INTAKE MANIFOLD INSPECTIONREPLACEMENT
AFFECTED YEHICLYS;

1956-1968 CROWN VICTORIA TAXI VEHICLES WITH 4.8 BOHC ENGINES BUILT AT THE ST. THOMAS ASSEMBLY PLANT FRCM AUGUST B,
1995 THAOUGH NOVEMEER 22, 1097,

1696-1958 TOWN CAR LIMO PREP AND LIVERY PACKAGE VEHICLES WITH 4.6L SOHC: ENGINES BUILT AT THE WDXOM ASSEMBLY PLANT
FROM JOB #1, 1886 THROLKAH NOVEMBER 22, 1997,

1096-1007 THUNDERSIRD AND COUGAR VEMICLES WITH 4.6L 8OHC ENGINES BUI-T AT THE LORAIN ASSEMBLY PLANT FROM JULY 31,
1095 THROLUGH JUNE 24, 1897,

1996-1887 MUSTANG YEHICLES WITH 4,81 SOHC ENGINES BUILT AT THE DEARBJRN ASSEMBLY PLANT FROM AUGLIST 1, 19935
THROUGH JUNE 24, 1947.

Imﬂinﬁmmﬂﬁhmuminmmimmﬂm.ﬁmhpm.m Intales manifold reust be rapiaced. If ssepags &
not present, no se:vice action is mequired. '

WJMM.EQMWMSENI#RWMQ ISHTM 5/2002002
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X

wm&m CROERIAEN)
ROTRNIA
Fgume 1

INTAKE MANFOLD REPLACEMENT

NOTE: THE FIAURES ILLUSTRATED IN THE FOLLOWING TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS REPRESENT A 1657 GROWN VICTORIA EQUIPPED
WITH A 4.8 BOHC ENGINE. THE 1698 AND 1998 MODEL YEAR YEHICLES ARE StMiLAR. REFER TO THE APPROPRIATE MODE. YEAR
SERVICE MANUAL FOR ADDATIONAL DETALS.

REMOVAL

hor

@~ P

inetadl mamary aavar, thisn dvorneod bathaery grotind cabis.

Rewova cover from thiotte body.

Dadn eooling sysiem.

Rellove fus Eyrtam presstne as Joliows:
s Connect Multtpor Fusl injection {(MFT) Fuel Pressura Gauge To0L-0074-B to fus| presaure relis] valve on the fual supply maniold.
+ Opan manual vaive on gaige to neleve fual system pressum.
s Remove geuga from rellef valve,

Ramove alr cleansr oullet tebw,

¥ ecquippad with ignition winee, gieconnedt the ignithon winss fram spark plugs and rmuting clipe- If aquipped with a cod-on-piug sysiem,
discormect and remove individual cobe fram sech cylioder.

Ramova PGV valve and hosa from engine.

Disoonnect fusl charge wiring harnees trom right side fusl injactors, Engina Coolant Tampamiure (ECT) asnder and EGR Yecuum Regulaior
{EVA) soiencid. Saa Figum 2. Position tight sinke luel change wirng hamess away from indake maniold

htip:/ftechservice. tso.ford com/ftpscontent/TSENI4/RITMY 1 5. HIM S2052002




Pape 3 of 10

Rin all/ONF 9TmS1

Discerwiect EQR fubs from EGR valve. Sae fo Figura 3.

9. Disconhect hoator rase fror righl rear comer of intales manifiold. Sae o Figune 3.
12. Disconnact vacuurm ine from EVAP solenoid. Sea Figure 3.

10, Pemow throttis'speed control cable routing bracket. Ses 40 Figure 3,

11,

ERB2-228-A 130710

aopefAechservice.1so.ford comApscontent/USENI/RY7MY 15. HTM




Page 4 of 10

Figure 2

13. Dimconnect two {2) vacuurn knes from top of throttis body sdapisr.

Distonnect main engine wiring hameasa pushpin from raar of imtake manifold. Sse Figura 4.

14.

hitp:/Aechsarvice. oo ford comfitpscontent/USENIA/ROIMO15. HTM




ZiRET B-SZA-ZIN3

ko l#ONF ¥Tm91

| e

15. Remove drivebek from altemesor.
16. Remove retafners from allemator upper support braciked, then sligiity ratse bracket. Reter to Figuns B.
17. Dhoannedt all akamator chactrical cornacion. Sea Flgure 5.

hup-fiecheervice. tso.ford comApscontent/USENM/RI7M91 3. HTM

Page 5 of 10
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R wtVONE 9TmD1 Page 6 of 10

2 BREBER

25,

Poalton ahamstor upper support bracied and kgniion wines {if aquipped) away from Intake manfold

Diptach altemator wiring hamess from Intake manifcld, then posillan wiring hamess aside.

Famove altemator ieam vahicls.

aconnact raclator hasa fimm thermosedat houaing.

Diaconnect throtle and epeed coninol cablas fron throtile body. Sae 40 Figure &, Pogdtion cahia avay from intake mantiold
ammmmmmmmﬁnMﬂw. Enﬂmmemiga)mmmmm&amﬁgm
Disconnect fus) fwes at spring dips. Saa Figurs 8.

Dmul?nﬂlﬂlmhmmmm on left ear of Inteke manifold. See Figure 7. Push both hamarses toward hutkhaad clearing Intake

kitp:/techservice.tso.ford comitpscontent/USENIA/RITMO 15 HEM 5/20/2002




Page 7 of 16

h LJVONF $im91

Rgure ¥

28. Uncllp fual charge wiring hamass from studs on left side valve oover. Position wiring hamess away from intakes manifold, Ses Flgure 8.

27. Diacormeel ks Ar Coniral (LAC) senasor alectrical connector.

ERSZ-829-A 15874

hitp:#echservice tso. ford.comfpscontent/USENIA/RS7MS 1.5 HFM




Page 8 of 10

20. RAamaove Intake mantick netalning boks.
30. With s ausistant's holp, remove iintes manidold aseembly.

INSTALLATION

1. Trandder ol neagsgary componarts io new intakes maniiold.

2. Ciean inkake mankcid 1w cinder head paske surface.

3. insnl new intalke manifold gaskais,

4. With sn assisinnts hals, kwiall ek manifold assembly. Tighlan ecrews In eecuenca shown In Figure 9, to 20-20 Mm (15-22 M), Hand
fightan bolt No. 7 prior 1o firsl tightening.

http/fechservice o, ford.comApsconentUSENIVRITMS 5. HTM 52052002




K.._alFONP 57m91 Page & of 10

Figure 9

5. Cip fusl changa wiring hamaes o shads on lsit side vaive cover,

5. Connact Idia Air Control (JAC) motor slecirical connecior.

7. Connact Throlte Posiion (TP} sensor electrical cormecior.

8. Altech two [2) wiring harmestas 30 Sip on kaft mar of knioke manilold.

8. Conmoct fust Bnas to spiing clips.

10. Connect fusl charge wiring hamess o left 2ide fuel injectors, Engine Coolant Temperatura (ECT) esnsor and retsicing shud.
11. Connect thaoitla and apead conlrol cables ko thiotlle body,

12, Connect rediator hose to thanmmostat howssing.

13. Install altemetor. Tighten bolis to 20-30 Nm {15-22 ).

14. Poslion shemaior uppar suppon brackst ofeee 10 ingtalled posttion, then cormect all altlemator electrical connectors.
15. Install alomator uppar support bracket. Tighten bolts 10 8-12 Nm (71-108 bdn).

18. Attch alnatar wiring hamsss o intike mandnkd

17. Insiall deivebeX on almmator.

16. Connect vl engine wiring hamaas pushgin to mar of intake maniiold.

1B. Connect two (2) vacwen linas to fop of fheotlle body adapter.

20. Connact vacuum [ine W EVAP solanoid.

2. Connect EGR wube 10 EGR walve. Tighlen nut i 35-45 Ne (28-33 B

. control cables on rooiing brkciot.

&3, MﬁhmhmmmmmuﬂmmwmmmDmhrlTnnw:hm{EG‘ﬂundmand

A Vacuum Regulak (EVIFA) solenald.

24. Inotall POV valve and hose,

25. I squipped with wimmm-utlmmﬁmhmmwmmmHmMMaMugmmm
connedl Indhidunl cols to sach eviinder.

26. Install alr clonnar outiet tubs.

27. Conneol badtery nagative cabia, then rermene memony savar.

28. FH coolng sysiem ae fotoue:

= FIN coolant recovery resanvolr with 50/50 mixtune of antifreaze and wator until the mixbure flows oit of tha dsconnocted heater hose.

[y
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Connect haster hose o right rear comer of indake mandold.

FM coolant recovery resanvolr to baltow the Dler neck soat.

Piace haatsr tsmpamire ssiector in Maximum heeat position.

Install procsuss redef cap,

Start and run engine wtll nomal opamting temparatura (thermmostat opens) le reachad.
Siop sngine and alkow' o cool.

= Rl reservoir o the OOLD AULL LEVEL.

20. Chaeok angine for fusl and cooling sysiem leaks.

CPR B 1895 FORD MOTOR COMFPANY
Publishwad By: RecaliifSarvios Progrems Deparimant
Ko Customes Sarvice Divislon

bttp=/fiechsetvice.tso ford.comitpscontent/USENT4/RO7MO15. HTM 5£20/2002



Hothnan, Mark (M.E.) :

Front: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.)

Sant: Tusgdey, Jutve 18, 2002 8:63 AM

To: Parter,-Fred {F.).); Thompson, Bob (R.H )}
Ce: Holfman, Mark (M.E.)

Subject; Ganesvilo, Florida PO

Gantlamen,

1 nave schedulad ancther vehide inspecton withINNNNRGENENGNGNNin Geinesvile tor July 15. He has another
vehicle incident ba wauld like me to investigate.

In ordar to be totally prepared for my visit, | thaught it would be a good kdaa to touch base with the two of you
and find out how our harvealing of parts and subeequent analyaes la progreaaing.

{1) Have we gotten parts and a work pian to I for part swap work?
(2) Has the work started yat?

(3] Do wa have any parta reiurnad yst?
WDGVFGMWWPMEQHWWHMW

Pisase lat me know curment status befare THO, as [ will be out of town batween that dale and my trip 1o
Qaincevlle.




Hofiman, Mark [II.E.]

From: Hattran, Mark (M.E.)

Rt Tussday, May 14, 2002 11:03 AM

Tao: Portar, Frad (F.J.)

Ce: Thampaan, {R.H.}); Holfman, idark {M.E.)
Sub{sct: FW¥: Ford Vishick: Finea

Ware you going to ship pmrts to Eham? T thought you and Bob wara going to
handim?

————-0riginal Messsaga--—-—--

From: Thompman, Babk {R.H.)

Sent: Monday, May 13, 1402z 10:58 BM
To: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.}

HJubjeect: RE: Ford Vahicls Firag

I don't know chet the new parta have sver arrived anywhsrs, I've talkad with tha
flast szoveral timms ofi other items, =nd they haven't mentloned bhaving new parte
tz awap. I originally asaured them that T would cover paying ta replace than,
and to have tha looal Ford daaler contact mm to get the approvals for each
replaceamsnt. To date, I haven't Leaard back from sithar the flset or the dealer
akbout these parts,

----- Original Message-----

From: Hoffnan, Mark {K.E.}

Sapt: Mpnday, May 13, 4002 3:55 P

To: Thompaon, Bob (R.H.); Porter, Frad (F.J.)
Cc: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.)

Evkimct: PWi1 Pord Vehicle= Fires

Boh,

Have you had a chance to arrangms the part swap with Gainesville PR yet? Please
advias Frad of etatus. Thankm......

=—===0riginal Hessage-----

Prom: Poxrber, Fead [F.J.)

Bent: Priday, Msy 10, 2001 3:17 M
To: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.)

Subjact: FH: Ford Vehicle Firea

Marl,

I havan't seen any switches from this.

Regarda,

Frad Porter

Buparvisoyr, Chazgais E/E Syateme Applicatioha Enginaaying

Fhone: {313)34-53721 Fax: (313)35-04145




E-mail: fportex€ford.com

—=w--Original Me@sage-----

From: Porter, Fred (F.J.)

Sent: Thursadsy, April 11, 2802 10,34 =M

To: Hoffman, Mark {(M.E.); Chrigtenser, KErig (K.E.); Fash, Janes Jay
{(T.W.); Eigenhausr, Sary (3.5.]

Cg: Lampa, Douglama (D.B.); Thompacn, Bob [R.H. )

Subject: RE: Ford Vehicle Firesm

Hob,

Wa would like the awitchss individually packaged with tha asssciated VIN and
mileags of the veahicle »c we can match the part to vahicla ulld and servica
informaticn.

Thm partzs can be gant to me at:

Ford Maker Ca.

RPecalving M

1BOC Railmy St.

Dearborn Hi. 48124

Bldg.5 3BD04,Artn. ¥Fred Pocter

Engards,

Frad Porter

Suparviacr, Cheasmls E/E Syatems Applicationa Englinearing

Phonm: {313)84-53723 Faxr ([313};33-04145

E-mall: fporterdford.ccm

~=r==Orijginal Massage--—---

From: Hoffman, Mark (M.B.)

Sent: Wednesdsy, April 14, 2002 12:45 M

Ta: Christenssn, Hrim (K.5.): Pazh, James Jay (J.W.}; Portar, Fred
{F.J.); Fimephausr, Gazy (G.D.)

Co: Lampe, Douglass (D.B.}; Boffman, Mark (N.E.): Thompson, Bob {R.H.)
Subject: FW: Foxrd Vehicle Firaes

Gent Leman,

The note below is my responae to the [N -cooriing our
plans for the continued study of his 194 & '95MY fleet vehiclas. I will ke
pazalng this work along to you as the plan movea forward for thae switch rapoval
and return. If Bob ThompRon teeds any agglstanca, I agesumd Frad and Gary would
ba hiz best "1yt contacta®, Ig thig correct?

Plezda let Bob koow what you nesd and how we can assiet him in getting thace
parts back and analyzed. If I can m of further asgslatance, plaada do not
heagltate to call. Thank@........

——a==-Griginnl MHessage-----

ERE2-22%-H 13882




From: Hoffman, Mark (M.E,)

Bent: Wednmesday, April 10, 2002 12:38 PN

To: I

Cc: Hoffman, Mark {(M.E.): Thompeon, EBob (R.H. |
Zubject: RE: Ford Vehicle Firea

We had our meeting today, as I mentioned in my last nota, and wa dacided that our
current Findings are Inconclusive. %e agroed that we nesd more data to continue
oyr investigationm into thie igeue.

I have ackad Bob Thompson our Cugtcmer Sarviecae Diviglon Flast Service Managar ko
adglst and he has agresd. What I proposs is that we supply 41 Bats of parts ko
use [or replacinog all yourx switches and contwectors ot 1994 & 1995 Model Year
vabdcles in your fleet. Hopefully, you and Bob can detwrming the st loglatlca
to get thia work dons. We would then like to have the old awitches returned to
ug, along with thelr currsnt mileags & the VIN 80 wm cath continue our
investigation.

Thank you for your help in thisa matter. If you or Boh nesd any asalatance,
ploase contact me at 313-323-7450 or via return e-mail.

———unleiginel Meggage-----

From:

Sent: Tuegday, April 02, 2002 1:05 PH
To: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.)

Eubject: RE:1 Ford Vehicle Fires

Thanks

----- Original Message--——-

From: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.) [mmilto:mhoffmal@fard.com]
Sent: Tueesday, April 02, 2002 12:52 PM

T ; NN

¢c: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.)

Subiject: RE: Fexd Vehicle Pires

I should ba able to gat back with you next weak with a.nlwelrs toc your quaations.
Lab analyels sometimes takes awhile. Talk to you them.....

----- Original Msomage-----—
From:
Sent: Mandmy, Apxil 01, 2002 2:08 PM

To: mhoffmal@ford.com '
Subject: Pord Vehicle Pires .-

Good morning Hark,

It hag heen a while now sipce your visilt to Galmesavills. Hope your trip went well
while you were in Florida. Ag a follow upr on tha Vehicle fire situation. Can you
£ill ma in on whethar oy not there has beesn a detarminaticon on thae mwiteh you
took back with you ap bto whether or not it is thae oulprit that may be atarting
the firex. Will there ba sy repalr canmpalgn to changs them out on our vehiclas
atill in tha flast? Tha Ford Dealar in Gainesville made the repairs tc the ona

3
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you looked at while you was here. It eseme to be fine now. And bave you had a
chance to speak with anyone with Ford about our loss in the two vehiclas that

completaly buinsd? Plaase let me know so I can get with the [ for
w and advide him of what ie going on.

EAE2-828-N 15032




. Hnﬂml Mark (M. |

From: Fash, Jamas Jay LW}

Sent: Wodneeday, April 10, 2002 3:22 P

To: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.): Portar, Fred (F..L)x Ebenhause, Gavy (3.0.)

Ce: Large, (D.8.); Thompaon, Bob {RH.); Christensen, Kris (K8}
Subjset: AE: Ford Yehieds Firas

Yag. Pleage work this chrough Gary and Fraed.
Regardd ,

Jamea Fagh

Lincoln Hercury Chassls Manager - Brake Systems
Schaefer Ct. II, 1BJ22

14555 Rotunda Drive

Dearborn, HMi. 48120

Fhone/FAX: 313-248-Taas

http: / fwww.desrbornd . ford. com/hvidone

----- Original Hespage——---
From: Hoffman, Mark (M.EZ.)
Sant: Wednesday, April 10, 2402 12:45 EM
Te: Chrigtangen, Kriz [(K.5.)r Pazh, Janea Jay (J.W.}: Partar, Frad
] (F.J.): Elganhauar, Gary {G.D.)
. Ce: Lamps, Douglaps (0.B.); Hoffman, Mark (M.E.); Thompaon, Bola (R.H.)
fubject: FN: Ford Veliicle Firas

Gant ] amen,

Tha note balow id my responga to tmq regarding our
plana for the contimied etudy of hig '94 R '95MY fleat vahlolea., I will ba

padsing this work along to you as the plan moves Forward for the ewitch remcuvml
aAnd return, If Ecb Thompson neads any asslstance, I azsume Fred and Gary would
. ba his bast "lut conbacts". Iu this correck?

Plaara let Heb kbow what you nead arnd how we can aselst him in gercing thaeage
parte back and analyezed, If I can be of further assistance, please do not
hasitate to call. Thanks........

—~===0riginal Message-—----
From: YNoffman, Mark (M.E.)

Bent: W i1 10, 2002 12:38 PM
n To

Cc: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.}; Thempaon, Bob {R.H.}
Subject: RE: Ford Vshicle Pires

Ne had our meeting today, ag I mantionaed in my laat note, and we decided that cur
currant findinge are inconclusive, Wa agreaed that we nasd more data bto continue
our investlgations into this lzsus,

@
: 1




I have asked Ech Thorpaon our Custcmar Service Dlvision Fleet Service Manager ko
assist and ha has agreed. What I propoaae im that we supply 41 sgets of parts to
uga for replacing all your awitcheas and conoactors on 1594 & 1595 Model ¥Ysar
vahicles in your fleat. Hopafuily, you and Boab can detarmine the bast logistics
to get this work dona. We would then like to have the old pwitches returned to
ua, along with their current mileage & bhe VIN a0 we capn conkinue gur
investigation.

Thank you for your help in this mattar. If you or Bob nesd any mzssistance.
please contact me at 313-333-7450 or via return e-mail,

From:

Sent: Tuwsday, April 02, 2002 1:05 Pm
To: Hoffman, Mark (M_B.)

Subjarct: RE: Ford Vahicle Flras

Thanks

----- Original Mesgage——=---

From: Hoffman, Mark (M.Z.) (mallito:mhoffmal@ford.com]
Sent: Tueaday, April 02, 2002 12:52 PM

o | I

Cc: Bofiman, Mark (M.E.)

Hubject: RE: Ford Vehicle Fires

I should ba able tg gat back with you next week with anawers to your gquestions,
Lab analypis gometimes cakes awhile. Talk to yvou then,....

~r===Criginal HMos=a -
e

Sent: Mondmy, April &1, 2402 2:06 PM
To: mhoffmal@fond. ccm
Bubsact: Ford Vehicla Firas

Hood meorning Maxk,

It han been a whils now sinece your vialt Eo Gaineaville., Hope your trip wenk wall
while you were in Florida. Aa a follow up on the Vehiols fire situstion, Can you
fill ma in on whether or not thers has baan 4 determination om the switch you
tzok back with you ap to whether or et ik ie the culprit that may be atarcing
tha firsm. Will thare ba anoy repaly campalgn to changs them out on our vahliclea
atill in the flest? The Ford Dealer in Gainssviile made the repaire to ths ane
you looked at whila you was hers. It sesms to be Eine now, And have you had a
chance to gpmak with anyons with Ford aboutk ocur loas in the twe wehigles that

lataly burned? Pleass lec me know ec I can get with che I for
b and adviga him of whatr iz going on.




. Hotiman, Mark (M.E.) '

Fream: Hefman, Mark {WE.}

Bant: Waodnaaslay, April 10, 2002 12:45 PM

To: Ghriastansan, Kia ﬁi Fash, Jmmuy .J.v';; 3: Forter, Fm:u (F-L; Eisarbauar, Gary (G.D)
Subject; FW- Ford Venicle Fires. M. (RLH

Gantlemer,

Tha aota balow ia my resporse to che - reqarding our
pPlang for tha coptiyued study of his '94 & '95MY fleat vehicles. @ will bse
paxaing this work along to you ag tha plan moves forward for the switch ramoval
and returts. TIf Sob Therpiom nesds any sdmintancs, T aggume Frad and Gary would
be hia beat =l5t contacts~. IS thig corrsct?

Please let Bob Jmow what you naad snd how wa oan asslet him in getting these
parta back and analyzed. If I can be of furthar assigtancs, plesases do npaok
hegltete to call. Thanks........

cmm=—rOriginal Megsaga-——--

¥From: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.}

Hunot: Wedneaday, Aprill 10, 2002 12:38 FM

7o I

Co: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.); Thompsgon, Bob (R.H.)
Subjact: RE: Ford Vehicle Firas

We had our meetiog today, as I menticned in my lamst ncte, and we dscided that cur
current findings ara ingconcluaive. Wa sgresd that wa need more dmta ko continue
our inveptigaticng ipko this issus,

I have asked Bob Thompact our Cugtomer Service Dlviglon Flaat Sexrvipe Manager to
adgiat apd he hap agreed. What I proposs is that we eupply 41 eets of parts to
uas for raplacing all your switches and scanectors an 1954 & 19595 Meodal Year
vahicles in your £lest., Hopafully, you snd Eck can determines the bast loglztice
to get this work dcme. %We would chen like te have the old switchesa returned to
us, alcng with thelr current mileags & the YIN sc we can contloue our
investigation.

Thank ycu for your halp in thia mattar. If you nor BHob nesd Anmy asaistanca,
please contact me at I13-323-7450 or via raturn a-mafl.

Sent: Tuesday, April 02, 20032 1:05 FM
To: Hoffoan, Mark (M.E.)

Subject: RE: Ford Vehicle Firaa
Thanka

----- Originm]l HMessage-----
‘Prom: Hoffman, Mark {M.E.) [(mallto:;mhcffmml@ford.com]

@ :
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Sant: Touesday, April 02, 2002 12:=-52 PM
To : I

Co: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.)

Subdact: RE: Pord Vehicla Plires

i should ke able to get back with you next wesk with anawers te your questions.
Lal> analysils somatimes tekes awhile. Talk te you then.....

————— = a———.—--—-

Froom:

Sent: Monday, Apzll 01, 2002 Z:06 PH
To: nhoffmaléford. com

gubject: Ford Vehicla Firea

Good morning Mark,

It has been a while now since vour vislt to Gaineavilla, Hopa wour trip went well
whila you were in Florida. As a follow up on the Vehicle fire msituvation. Con you
£i1l m& in on whether or not there has bean a determination on the switch yon
keck back with you as te whether or not it is the eulprit thst may be starting
the firsg. Will thera ba any repalr campalgn to change them cut on our vehiclas
otlll in the fleet? Tha Ford Dealar in Galnesvills made the repalrs to the one
you lookad at while you waz hars. It aeams to be fine now. And have you had a
chance to mpenk with mnyone with Ford about our loas in the two vehicles cthat
completely burned? Plesse 1ot me know so I can gat with the || R o

rmﬂ advise him of what La golng on.




Hoftman, Mark (M.E.) — —

From: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.)
Emnkt 10, 2002 12238 PM

To:
! Huoffman, Mark (M.E.); Thompaan, Bob (RH.}
RE: Ford Vaehlcle Fires

Ce:
Subjact:
I
We had cur neeting today, ae I mantioned in my last note, and wa decided that our

currant findinga are incoenclumive, We agreed that we nead more data te comtlnue
our investigationg ints this imsum,

"I have asked Bob Thompecon our Customer Sarwica Divialon Fleet Sexrvice Managar to

assist and he has agresd. %hat I gropose la that wa supply 41 mets of parts to
tae for replacing all your switchas and connactors on 1994 & 1995 Modal Year
vehiciea in your fleef. Hopefully, you and Bob can determine tha best leglscios
to gat this work dona. Wa would than like to bhaye the old switchas returned to
us, along with their current mileage & the VIN so we can continue our
investigation.

Thank you for your help in this mactter., If vou or Bob nesd any assistanca,
planze contack me at 3131-323-7450 or via raturn ea-mall,

- -nrii:Lnnl Ea Eaii -----
From:

Bent: Tuesday, April 02, 2002 1:05 EM
'I"b: HO-EM- HH.I'."]".' tHl-El}
Subject: RE: Ford Vehiclae Flrase

Thanka

----- Original Measago---—-—
From: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.) [mallco:mhoffmalsford. com]

Bamt: Tua il 02, 2003 12:52 PM
To:
Cc: Ho . Mark (M.E.} )

subjaect: RE: Ford vehicla Fires

I should ba sble to get back with you next wask wlith answers to your cuestions.
Lab analysla somatimea takaes awhlle. Talk ko you than.....

m====friginal Neagaga=—----

From:

Sant: Mo : ADTE : : PH
To: mhoffmaldford.com

Bubjact: Ford Vehicle Firesz

dood morning Mark,

It has basn a whils now =mincos your vielk to Gainssville. Hops your trip want wall
whila vou wera in Florida. Am & follow wp on tha Vehicle fips sitwation. Can you
fill m= in on whether or not there has besn a determination on the gwitch you

1
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tock back wikh you as to whather or neot it is the culprit that may be starting
the firea. Will thera be any repair campalgn te changsa them ouk on our vehicles
atill in tha flask? Tha Ford Dealer in Gainesvills mades the repairs ko the ons
you locked at whila yvou was here. It sesmg to ke fine now. And have you had a
chance to apmak with anyone with Ford about our loas in the Etwo wvehicles that
congprlataly burted? Plaass let me kncw ac I can get with the for
cho Tl and advise him of what ig going on.
I

ERe2-b20-H 18088




Hu:rl'm-mnI Mark IH.E.Z

Subject
Location:

Start:
Endk

Reclreies:
Masting Status:
Awguirsd Attendeas:

importance:

Updated: Town Car/Crown Victonia/Grand Marquis - Spesd Contral Deactivation Switch

AC3 H2p

Woed £10/2002 1000 AM

Wed 41072002 11200 AM

(nana)

Accapled _

Renucol, Mika (M.P.); Ranuecl, Mike (M.P.}; Chrietenasn, Kria (1.5.); Fash, Janoes Jay (J.W.);

Porier, Frad (F.1.): Elsanhauer, Gary (G.D.); Hoffman, Mark {(M.E.); Lampe, Dougiass (D.8.);
Migasn, Todd (T.}: RCA Conf. Room D23 (32); ACE Cont. Room H22 (18)

High

. Latest update. on field fndings (preview documenrarion for patentlal Tech Review)
. Review data book for proposed Texas Iostmuments review




M

From:

Senk ay,

Ta: Hoffman, Mark {(M.E.)
Bubjsct: RE: Ford Vahlals Flnec
Thanks

----- Original Mepeage--—--

From: Hoffman, Mark (M.E.) [mailto:nhofFraldford.con]
Sant: Tuesday, April 02, 2002 12:52 PM

Tos

Cc: Hoffman, Mark {M.E.)

Subject: RE: Ford Vahicle Fires

I should be able to gat back with you next week with anowera to your guastions.
Lab analysis =ommcimes bakes awhile. Talk to you then.....

----- ﬂr:i.Iinnl l-luuﬂ-"----
From:

Bent: Mondmy, April 01, 2002 2:06 PM
a1 nheffmal@ford.com
Subject: Ford Vahicla Firas

2ood morning Mark,

it has been a while now since your vislt to Gainesville, Hepe your trip went well
whila you ware in Florida. As a follow up on the Vehicle fire situation. Can you
fill me in oo whethar or niot thare hag been a detamnination on tha swltch you
tock back wikh you as kto whether or not it 1a the culprit that may ba astarting
the fires. Will there be any repalr campalgn teo change them out on our vahicles
a4till in tha fleat? Tha Ford Dealer in Gainesville made the repaira Eo the ona
you lecked gt while you was hare, It apams to be fing now. And hava you had a
chance to apesak with anyone with Ford about our loes in the two vehiclea that

completely burnad? Pleape let me Jmow 3o I can gat wich the I for
tho NN 2r.c acvise him of what 18 going on.




Hl.'l’l‘l'lnmI Mark ‘H.!.l
From: P
Sant: rday, February 04, 2002 1002 AM

To; mhofimai @ford com
Bubjeot: Vehids Firas
imporience: High
H B H H B H
LELE ey QLAST=LYRG. ipE A1857=1.0M1 ELEFT-1 .0 G187 AT . 1 T1BS Timgl . A
|| | | | | || B
-1 -y I RO wrc-bir.oMa Hvc-Mar . m avc-bair.om
||
B =MF.JM

Firsat Fira Juna of 1559
our Vahicle # GiRE8 vin # zFALP7IWIRX I
Thia vehlicle was parked at the officers residence for approximately btwo houre
when the fire started. I have no photos on this ona but if nesdaed the policae
dapartment should have theam,.
Thig vahicle was a toral losas and mold ‘£Or BCrap.

2nd Fira May 2001

Our vehivla % G1897 vin % 2PALP71wW4ROINENEGEGNE

This vehicla was parked for approximataly 1/2 hour at the officars residance when
the fire sterted. Our Fire inspector has indlcated that tha fira seemad to have
starced in the eornar of the dvivera side ¢f the aengine compartment under the
brake master ocylindar. Also witneasuess commanted thar when they obaarved tha
vahicle firs it had fire dripping froew the sama area baforae the car becama fully
blazed, Thie vahicle waa a total loaa and was a2old for scrap..

Sea Phoko attachments,

<<QGLET  TRG>> «<«GLBA7-1JR3.Jpg=> «<<G1A97-3.JP@x> «<<G1A97-3.JPE>> <<G1H97-
470G, ipg»>  <<GElBY7Vinplate.JPG>»

| T——pp—pet Mave additional questions pleass call or a-mail.

Ird Flre Decsmber 2001 ' R
our vahicla # G!891 vin ¢ 2FRLP71wFCIEEEE

This vahicla was alao parked for a ahort period befcors the f£ire startced. It wag
noticad quickly and the fire was sxtinguished before the car fully hlazed.

Ses Attached photos.

MO =001F . JIPGe> «<<MVC-002F.JTPG>» <<MVC-003F.JPG»> =<<MVC-0{04F.JPE>> <<MVC-
0OSE.JPG>>» <<MVC-QO4F.JPG>> <<NVC-(07F.JEG>»>
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From: Garaghty, Brian (B.).) i

Sont: Thuraday, January 37, 2002 11:16 AM o

& e L) w7 %
Subjact: FW! Iformation Requeet 485 o DexTEE Mantid
Follow U Flag: Follow up . 11,"6 351-.33 G ~28 d[ ﬂ
Fiag Status: Flagged W P A

PRE 1NCIDENTS

Mark - Pleaae sae e, some allaged brake switch fires. g4cv -

Regards, ‘LYOrALLY DEITERD
Brian Garaghty, Manager, BDeplgn Analvyeias

Proeduct Davelopment - VASE 1 anacuy spkiny

528 Parklans Towsars Wash
Dearborn, MI 4El26

{313) 594-005B; FAX: (3I13) 594-4922; CDSID: bgeraght iﬁfzu:-m'r wEBAT ol
e-mall; bgeraght@ford. comn mi. NN (IHWM)
{Adein. Ass't - Lu Dumas - {313) 33-72846; CDSID: ldumasz)

eny nrruRwED (o0 )

= TENTATIE P AN D

-——-=Original Masgage-—-—--

From: Blackmer, Michasl (M.D7.} INSPEET 2fe 1
Bsnkt: Thursday, January 31, 2003 1:22 AM - NE 1 &-MARNVE
To: Garaghty, Brian {B.J.} FHETES .

Subject: FW: Infoxrmation Hequest

Mlchael Blackmer

Police Brand Specialiat
Phone/Fax: (313) B45-8524
E-mail: ziblaclmadford.com

----- Original Nessage—-——---

Frowm: Thompacn, Bob {R.H.)

Sant: Monday, Janvary 18, 2002 11:06 AM
To: Blackmar, Mieshasl (H.P.)

Sublect: FW: Information Rewmuast

Per your reguast.

----- Original Neagaga-----

From: Martin, Daxter [mallto:martindécl.gainesyvilla.fl.us]
Sent: Friday, January 15, 2002 1:25 PM

Ta: Thoopson, Bok (R.H.!}

Subject: EE: Information Ragqueat

Bob, It is oow Jaruary 25th atill no word from Ford about ouwr Fire problem.
Plaaae cheack on it for me. OUn the training how many can attend the ona day

i




sesslon., Pleaxe let me know oo I can get started achedullng one at our gite,

----- Original Message-----

Fram: Thompsen, Bob [R.H.} {mailto:bthompe7éford.com]
8ent: Thuraday, December 20, 2001 7:07 AM

pgy

Subject: RE: Informstion Regueat

I apologiza about thak., I was told tho man had contactad you. I will fallow up
with him. A5 to the training, we can either have tha training dons at your
facility, with a cost of $5%50 per day (ome day coursel, or I cap sab it up to be
offared at ocur Orlanda training office at noc cost, but you must have people go
down to Orlande. Labt me know which ig your prefercnce. In aithar caea, it would
ba et lsast February befora T can gest tham met up.

Pob Thompson

Fimld Managar

North American Fleat Service
Ford Customar Service Divisicn
{407} R75-T448

{a0d)241-7357 - Fax

bthomps 78 ford. com

From:

Bant: Monday, December 17, 2001 1:08 P
To: Thompson, Bok (R.E.]

Subjact: Informakion Hoegueat

Good Morning Bob,

A couple of weeks ngo I spoke with you mbouk tha Ford Crown Victorim Fires that
wo ara syperismoing with our Clty of Gainapvilla Polica Tntmycepter Units. You
statmd that you would getr in teuch wikth tha folkms at Ford smnd let them know of
our sltnacion and that scowone from Ford would be concacting me. To date I have
not heard from anyone,. The Director of Fleet Managemsnt and I have major
concerns on thig issua and would like ko hear from aomeons vary moah (before we
loose anothar wehicle, acmeone 18 serlously injured or we encounter major
proparty damage) due to thesa flres. We hawve alramdy lcat two vehicles and have
now caught a third coe early enpugh to determine an orlginaticn of the firee, 3o
far wa have beesn lucky and no injuriss or other property dewage other than the
twe vahiclazs that ware totally destroyed related to thesa firag. We atill have
saveral of thada vahicles in asrvica and we are concarned] with future fire
problemnz with them.. Please follow up with Ford a!

nd lat me khow score thing so I can page it on to tha Director.

In additisn, wWe ara in need of gome Porxrd Pacstory Tralning on the use of the Hew
Generation 3tar Tester (Genaral Diagmogtica)l Could you plaease provide me with a
resource to get this accompliahad.

Thank ysu in advance.
|

RAG2-829-A 19063
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¥ -.arle Information Report Page 1 of 2

PR S R LR L ——

Vehicle Information Report
GENERAL VEHICLE
Virk WALPTWET IV Line (Y5 - CROWN VIC (BHI/EN] 14) [3209] Eng fariel Wo: *
Rndel Taur: 1996 Market Durbad: OF - FORDIDCVEQON SERIVATIVE ~ Buwdy Sty
Vi Typ © Dibve Codet  OB- 2 WHL L/ REAR DRIVE Rugines CFVN - - 4 6. SOBC BF] MA CIVE 0-9
Trw. Eraleyy N2 ady O Beyley CFC - 4 DODR SEDAN-S LITE Trammmleion: G - 4 $P1) AUTD TR NAAD ADDEWAHRTOW
Vorden/feries) (/AR - BASE VERRICON - CAR
BUILD INFORMATION:

Roglow: FA - MENAN Plan- AW - ST THOMAS MLANT BT
Cammiry: CAN - SN Prad Tiis: 14-PEE-1996 ]

SALE INFORMATION:

Heglea: NA - MHMNMY o Doder 1545007
Camoniry: \ISA - MM Lolling Dir BUPrasi CTH
Buyer BiProv: n
Arvival Duis= WPEE-I% Bl Corpet Lo *
Bapc Distu1 G- MAR- 1950 Plat St Liswe- F
Wierrnihy Btart Dates 06 BUAR-1955 Madiflad Velicdes ~ *
Crrig Witrnimey Dutac 05-MAR-190 Banyulred Valicde:  * Valsicle Erpurt Hug= N

VOCG/EOC:

1 F] 1 4 Ll & 7 ] 4
FILTELMLEFTY 3 X JBLIRBTIN 0028 BL E  ES MR 5 Q4R 1 PTALOSED  Didwr Iy L
IMLIFIIN I Allie waTn A - T 1 -

btps-/fweb_awrasupp ford.com/egi-bin/jlusvehinfo.cgi 71972002
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Vwuarle Information Report Page 2 of 2
INSTALLED OPTION INFORMATION:

Abr Conditioning: O = MANUAL AR CONTNTEONER CFW Cadar -

Alerexter Ay Ruling: * EVW Clos Oz 1

Ao Disk= . PA] Inatremantsiiem: " - [FEA]

ol Batlos EGARE - 3.37 FINAL DRIVE RATIC Mirrer(Twheer Sde)r * - [A]

Aste Typer AR - HOW-LIMITED SLIP REAR AXLE Mirrer(Faage Siael * - [oia]

Butbery Asmy Kxilngr EW Trinty BRI - PERPORMANCE WHITE (A
Braiie Codic AMLAT - FOLCE FYUIF FACK Tover Ankemy: - [VA]

Bralee Code(Bavrice}  *- [MWA] Tabis AF - ELECTRONIC AMFHETHNLOCK
Calllarwtica Codla: SHIRILA Sommnll Frmtam * - {IRA]

Calyr{A.commi]: - . TNIA) Susgm Tambem bl = - T0A]

Colar{Trim): 0D - Thrn Rramst- AQ - DDDDYRAR

Thashry Typu 3 Thea S DATTT - PRSFYEIS RIW

Dichvealnlt Coudey * Trnction Contrst AR - ANTI-EPIN TRACT BRAKRE WO [VD
Fraul Seutr * - PHUA) Wil Bererx v . T

Foul Togts * - [MIA]

TIRE DOT INFORMATTON:

1F= LI u

]t L J n‘ -

1L LI 0] L]

EFARR: -

ESP INFORMATION: EMISSTONS INFORMATION:

A Cada: *  Eashmlen Coils: o -Om

EXF Crwarsgu{hiley}: *  Ravisslen Ol Type F

RSP Coverage/Tiemi: *  Emislen Darsll Snllle PLF

EEP Plan Yoar: * Eaglen Famiif: TR ICHEL

IEXF Bpmsiwrs Daix

Aoy coguncats?

http.&:#web.awssupp.fnrd.nmﬂcgi—hin!jlufwﬁjnfo.cgi T 2002
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« nsList Repat Page 1 of 2
RO, .o e 2L S L -

Standard Claims List For Model Year 1996

Noee: All Costs are in US Dollars

—
e —

VEH  MET  BOOY DRIVE FLT TRS PROD  WARE, SO SRL s
v UNE  DERIV CAB SIS TYPH CD (T (D DATE DATE DEALmr  cur 10 WOCCPSGETREF BASE  SUET OOC (T i
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— —_—
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w
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Comiinrnin) TS CAMPAXIN
windlllers OF 2Off CAR OB AW ool owd (eRs TR pem s o e v v ok + e+ oM
P il Ky Trx Cadec FIOIE Lahwr 3 Labor Cothi | V91 Msseriat Cowt: 145.60 Tadal Cant: 35447
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Commentn 57813 PROCGEAM =
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i 7013 PR AM
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. mmlm Do
- ik OA Repld: A o  a

e p—r—
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Claim D._:tnu' Page | of |

ANAL s EFETEA

Claim Detail Report

Notws; All Costs are in US Dollars
Model Year = 1996; Clain Key = 6191065

Vehlcle Information Claim Information
Modal Year: 1996 Document Number: 01230351
Macket Desived: C/F - FORD DIVISION DERIVATIVE Repair Date; ;S;TFEB
Body/Cab Type: C/FC - 4 DOOR SEDAN-6 LITE Distance: 11196
Version/Serea: {/AB-BASE VERSION - CAR TIS: 12

Drive Type: C/B-2 WHL L/H REAR DRIVE

Vehicle Li ,E;TB-CRDWNVIC{'ENHIEHIM}EQ!-

Warranty Start Date: 06-MAR-1996
Production Date; 14-FEB-1996

vIN: 2FALP? LWATX I
Expensc Inforvaatlon
Dealer Information
Custormee Pald Amoumt:
Dealer Mame PAUL WEST FORD, INC. . Deductible Amount; {
Dealer Code: 04743 - * Dealer Paid Amount:
Address; 3333 NORTH MAIN ST Labor Cost; 19,24
City: GAINESVILLE Misc. Expense Amount 4.81
State: FL: Zip Code:32609 Part Markup Amount:
Country: UISA Region Coda: NA Matetial Cost: ¢
Phone: (352)537-5371 Total Cost Grosa: 24,05
Cuat. Concern Code: ™ -
Conditon Code: * - [INFA]
Technician Comnent:
Customer Comment: 36545 CAMPAICN - o
Labor Op Code Labor Op Description Labor Op Cost
..... 965454 REPLACE =~~~ 19 e
Coausal Foll Part Number Part Fart RExtonded

Flay PREF BASE SUFF Description CPSC Onantity Amount

https:/fweb.awssupp.ford../detailchm?0.cpitsrvr=ecod b2 x&modelyrm] 9964 clmbaym 19106 7/19/2002

181a7



Claim Detail

Page 1of 1
ANALFTICAL WARRANTY EYSTEM
R R AP
Claim Detail Report
Noate: All Costs are o US Dollars N B
Modal Year = 199¢; Claim Key = 5121056
Vehicle Information ' Clatm Information
Mode] Year: 1996 Document Number: 01220352
Matket Derived: C/F - FORD DIVISION PERIVATIVE Repair Date: }g;,?m’"
Body/Cab Typs: C/FC - 4 DOOR SEDAN-6 LITE Dictance: 11196
Vemion/Series: CAAB-BASE VERSION - CAR TiS: 12
Drive Type: C/B-2 WHL L/H REAR DRIVE
Vehicis Li EgB-CRﬂWN VIC {ENSVEN114) [92-
‘Warranty Start Date: }6-MAR-1996
FProducticn Date: 14-FEB-1996
VIN: 2FALET I WATX I
Expense Informaton
Degler Informution
Customer Paid Amount: O
Dealer Name PALL WEST FORD, INC. Drectucrible Ampunt; O
Dealer Code: D4743 - * Dealer Paid Amouont: O
Address- 3333 NORTH MAIN ST Labor Cost: 19.24
City: GAINBSVILILH Misc. Expense Amount: 0
State: FL Zip Coder 32600 Pare Markup Amount:
Country: USA Reglon Code: NA Material Cost: 0
Phone: (352)537-5371 o Tatal Cogt Groas: 1924

Cust, Concemn Code: * -

Condition Code: * - [N/A]
Technicisn Comment:
Customey Conttnent- Y6RE PROGRAM
Labor Op Code Labor Op Degcription Labor Op Cost

B9RA REPLACE 19.24” .
Crosal Full Part Nember Part Part Exteruled
Flag PREF BASE SUFF Description CPSC Quantity Amount

A0y comuwnis?

https:{fweb.gwiatapp. ford . /detaileln0.cgidrr=sccdblx&modelyr=1996&cimkey=613106  7/19/2002




Claim Detail Page 1 of |

AXALTTICAL PARRANTY SraTEMe
Claim Detail Report

Note: All Costs are in US Dollars
Model Year = 199¢; Claim Key = 7256425

M e al .

Vehicle Information Claim Information
Mndel Year: 1996 Document Wumber: 01510851
Market Derived: C/F - FORD DIVISION DERIVATIVE Regais Da: 2gy
Body/Csb Type: C/FC - 4 DOOR SEDAN-6 LITE Distance: 12903
Version/Series: C/AB-BASE VERSION - CAR TIS: 14

Drive Type: CB-2 WHL L/H REAR DRIVE
. . CFB-CROWN VIC (ENSI/EN114)
Vehicle Lina: [92-03]
Warranty Start Date: 06-MAR-[996
Prodoction Date: 14-FEB-199&
VIN: 2ZEALPTIWAIT

Experwe Information
Dealer Information
Customer Faid Amoust: ()
Dealer Name FAUL WEST PORD, INC, Dedocdble Amount: 0
Dealer Code: 04743 - # Dealer Pald Amount: O
Address; 3333 NORTH MAIN 5T Labsor Cost; 23.87
City: GAINESVILLE Misc. Expense Amouat: 4.81
State: FL Zip Code: 32600 Part Mackup Amount:
Country: USA Region Code: NA Matertal Cost: 9.78

Phone: (352)537-5371 Fotal Coat Grogs: 47.37

Cuat, Concern Code; * -
Condition Code: * - [NfA]
Tachnician Commmedit:
Custamer Comment: 97863 CAMPAIGN

Labor Op Code Labor Op Description Labor Op Cost
FIS63C 28.87

L ol el bl el |k e

Causal Full Part Number Part Part Extended

Flag EREF BASE SUFF Descriptioa CPSC Quautity Ansoant
N F6AZ 16K689 AA STRIKER HOODLATCHO10205 | 9.78

-l Fom. L Rk ™t ek ke e el Ml b el Tl

Any comments?

hitpw=//web.awssupp. ford.. /detailclm?0.cgiTrvimecodb2xdumodelyr=1996&clmkey=725642  7/19/2002
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